- -
lg ‘JL_.GLf

A omitha .
’ Williamson

d Inclarity Limited (in compulsory

liquidation)

Joint liquidators’ annual progress report for the period from 10
January 2015 to 9 January 2016

4 March 2016

JIAAM

a 10/03/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

S

Wil




Contents

1 Glossary

2. Introduction and statutory information
3. Realisation of assets

4. Investigations

5 Creditors

6 Liguidators’ remuneration

7. Liguidation expenses

8. Outstanding matters

9 Creditors’ rights

10. Next report

Appendices

| Statutory Information

Il Statutory Information

Il Time analysis for the period
IV Cumulative time analysis

v Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates

1

13

14

16



1. Glossary

the Company Inclanty Limited

the hquidators/joint Henry Anthony Shinners and Anthony Cluff Spicer
bquidators

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales}
IAB6 Insotvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

{R86 Insolvency Rules 1986

if preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appoint an admimistrator

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

SEWEBC Smith & wWilbamson Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of Smith &
Willamson Financial Services Lirmited

SEWFS Smith & Willamson Financial Services Limited

FCA Financial Conduct Authonty

Mote The 1AB6 and IR86 have been subject to a number of significant amendments since their onginal 1ssue,
ncluding a number of substantial and impoertant changes in April 2010 References to 1AB6 and IR86 1n this
report are to the legislation as it applies to this case

Inctanty Limited {in compulsory Liquidation) 1 l]




2. Introduction and statutory
information

This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation of the Company for the year ended 9 January
2016

By way of reminder, Inclanty Limited went inte admmistration on 22 Apni 2010 and Stmon Thomas and Fred
Satow of Moorfields Corporate Recovery LLP (“Moorfields”) were appointed joint administrators of the
Company

The Company was subsequently wound up by way of a court order on 28 January 2011, on a petition presented
on 22 October 2010 by the joint adrministrators of the Company The Official Recewver subsequently decided
not to convene a meeting of creditors and made an application to the Secretary of State for the appointment
of Steven Edward Butt and myself, both of Smith & Wilbhamson Lirited, 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY as the
joint higudators, which was confirmed on 19 May 2011

On 10 January 2012 Steven Edward Butt, who had left Smith & Willamson, was removed as joint iquidator by
an order made by Registrar Baister sitting in the Compames Court, Chancery Division 1n the High Court of

Justice pursuant to an application for a block transfer of insolvency appointments Henry Anthony Shinners of
Smith & Wilhamson Limited, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY replaced Steven Edward Butt as joint hquidator

Since the anmiversary of the appointment, Anthony CLff Spicer has ceased to act as office holder of this estate,
following an application for a block transfer Qrder on the grounds of his retirement The Order was sealed on
15" February 2016 by Distnct Judge Exton sitting in the Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice Bristol
Distnct Registry (Court No 6 of 2016) and the effective date of Mr Spicer's removal 1s 22" February 2016

The Order was sealed on 15 February 2016 by Distnct Judge Exton sitting in the Chancery Division of the High
Court of Justice Bristol District Registry (Court No 6 of 2016) and the effective date of Mr Spicer’s removal 15
22nd February 2016

Adam Henry Stephens was appointed as the replacement joint liquidator by virtue of the same order, and the
effective date of his appointment 1s 22nd February 2016

I enclose the relevant statutory information in respect of the Company as Appendix |

3. Realisation of assets

Attached at Appendix I 1s our receipts and payments account for the period from 10 January 2015 to 9 January
2016 Thus account includes cumulative figures for the penod from 19 May 2011 to 9 January 2016

The receipts and payments account also includes a companson with the director’s/directors’ SOA values

As stated previously further asset recovenes in respect of the Company were specifically linked to the joint
Liqundator’s investigations These investigations have now been carned out and it has been concluded that no
further actions / recovenes are pursuable and, as such, no further asset recovenes are achievable

Inctanty Limited (in compulsory liguidation) 2 l'




4.

5.1

5.2

5.3

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liquidation the duty to investigate the Company's affairs 1s the
responsibility of the Official Recewver There 15 no requirement on the hiquidator to submit a report or return
on the directors’ conduct to the Department of Business Innovation and Skills, however where matters are
brought to the liguidator’s attention these are reported as appropnate to the Official Recewver for further
consideratton

Shortly after appointment, we made an imtial assessment as to whether there could be any matters that might
lead to recovenes for the estate and what further nvestigations may be appropnate and that may need
reporting to the Official Recewver After an analysis of certain elements that required investigating, we have
concluded that my investigations have not reveated any 1ssues requinng further report to the creditors

Creditors

Secured creditors

As stated in the joint admimstrators™ previous reports, the assets of the Company are subject to fixed and
floating charges by virtue of the debenture granted to Barclays Bank Plc on 31 August 2000 which was
subsequently assigned to Danston Holdings Limted (“Danston”) dated 30 March 2010 and a second fixed and
floating charge was granted 1n favour of Aktiva Invest International N V {“Aktiva”} on 29 March 2008

As Danston’s debenture was created pnor to 15 September 2003, the floating charge realisations are not
subject to a Prescnbed Part (see Section 6 3) to the extent that they are required to settle the amounts owing
to Danston However, Danston have been repaid in full their debt of £817,778 within the admimstration, and
as a result, the residual realisations are subject to the second fixed and floating charge n favour of Aktiva
Aktiva subsequently recerved £55,694 under its fixed charge

As the Aktiva debenture was created after 15 September 2003, the residual floating charges realisations are
subject to a Prescnbed Part

Preferential creditors

A sale of the Company's business and assets as a going concern was completed by the former joint
adrmimstrators  As such no preferential claims have been receved

Prescribed Part

As stated above, we are required to create a Prescribed Part fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors

Based on the funds transferred from the Official Receiver, and the statutory costs relating to the liguidation,
we calculate the value of the Company’s net floating charge property to be Nil

Accordingly, on present information there will not be any Prescnbed Part fund availabte for a distnbution to
unsecured creditors

Inclanty Limited (in compulsory higuidation) 3 l',




Unsecured creditors

The directors’ Statement of Affairs provided to the former adrimstrators listed unsecured creditors of
£3,274,890 54

Since our appointment we have been made aware of additional unsecured creditors’ claims, the most
signmficant being a claim of £161,925 in respect of the Company’s tax habhities

In total we have received 104 creditor claims totalling £3,440,470 75 None of these claims have been
adjudicated or agreed due to the absence of funds to enable me to declare a dividend to this class of creditor

As stated 1n our previous report 1n accordance with Rule 4 186 of Insolvency Act 1986, we confirm that no
dividend to unsecured creditors will be made n this case

Liquidators’ remuneration

A meeting of creditors has not yet been called as previously advised 1n our letter to creditors dated 27 June
2011 At this time, no sigmficant assets had been realised and 1t 1s questionable if further recovenes will be
achieved to enable a return to creditors  As such, the joint hgquidators could not and cannot justify incurring
costs, to summon a meeting of the Company’s creditors for the purpose of determining whether a Ligundation
Committee should be established and the basis of the joint iguidator's remuneration agreed

However, please note creditors are advised that they may request a meeting of creditors to be summoned,
pursuant to Section 141(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 57 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 1f a request 1s
made by at least ten per cent 1n value of the creditors or contnbutones

Due to the reasons detalled above no resclution was sought from crechtors within 18 months of their
appointment 1n respect of the joint liquidators remuneration Therefore 1n accordance wath Rule 4 127A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 the jount hquidators' remuneration 15 set 1n accordance with Schedule 6 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

The liquidators’ time costs are

Average

Period hourly rate

E/hr

19 May 2011 - 10 January 2012 40 95 10,034 25 245 04
10 January 2012 - 9 January 2013 37 50 9,629 75 256 79 -
10 January 2013 - 9 January 2014 10 75 2,391 25 222 44 .
10 January 2014 - 9 January 2015 18 60 5,208 50 280 03 -
10 January 2015 - 9 January 2016 12 00 3,051 75 254 31 -
Total 119 80 30,315 50 253 05 -

Attached as Appendix ill, 1s a time analysis which prowides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
duning the periad of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
higuidators and their staff 1n attending to matters ansing 1n the higuidation  Details of work carned out in the
period are also :ncluded n the appendix

Also attached as Appendix IV, 15 a cumulative time analysis for the penod from 19 May 2011 to 9 January 2016
which provides details of the liquidators’ time costs since appointment To date no fees have been drawn on
account of these costs

Inclanty Limited (in compulsory Liquidation) 4 p




7.1

7.2

7.3

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can be downloaded from the R3
website at the following address

https //www r3 org uk/media/documents/technical library/SIPS/SIP%209%20Dec%202015 pdf

It should be noted that, whilst this statement makes reference to the need to provide creditors with a fees and
costs estimate 1n the event that fees are being drawn on a time costs basis, this requirement only applies to
appointments on or after 1 October 2015, the date that the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2015 (“new rules”)
took effect Pnor to the new rules, there was no statutory obligation to produce fees and costs estimates

Details of Stith & Wilbamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies 1n relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V.

Liquidation expenses

Subcontractors

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors 1n this case

Professional advisers

We have not used any professienal advisers n this case

Liquidators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or 1ncurred the fotlowing disbursements in the current penod

Total costs

incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end

£ £ £

Storage Costs Nil Nil Nil

Statutory advertising Ml Nil Nit

Liquidators’ bonds Nil Nil 20 00

Company searches Nit Nil 29 00

Postage Nil Nil Nil

Category 2 disbursements (see next Nil Nil Nil
section)

Total M Nl 49.00

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred 1n prior penods, but not yet paid

Inclanty Limited (in compulsory hiquidation) 5 l'j



7.4

7.5

Category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements require approval by creditors  Disbursements that fall under category 2 generally
compnse elements of shared or allocated costs These include the provision of internal services such as
photocopying, prninting, room hire and document storage

To date the joint hguidators have not incurred any such costs

BIS and Secretary of State charges

All monmes recewved by the hiquidators must be pad into the Insolvency Service’s Account  This account 1s held
with the Bank of England and 1s under the control of the Secretary of State This account attracts charges
which are deducted at source and apply in all cases

The current and most recent charges are Listed below. Details of previous charges can be found on
the Insolvency Services website.

Current fee

Fee type £
Banking Fee 22 00
BACS Payment, 015
Cheque Fee 110
CHAPS Payment 10 30
Unclaimed Dividend Fee 2575

Secretary of State fees:

Realisations Fees applicable for

Winding Up Orders
between & April 2010 to 15
November 2015

Up to £2,500 0%
£2,500 01 to £4,200 100%
£4,200 01 to £5,700 75%
£5,700 01 to £401,700 15%
Charge on further 1%

realisations up to £80,000
maximum fees

Details of the vanous fees and charges levied in this case are contained within the iquidators’ receipts and
payment account at Appendix Il

Inclanty Limited (1in compulsory liguidation) 6 p




7.6 Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V provides details of Smith & Willamson LLP’s policies 1n relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional adwvisers, and the recovery of disbursements

8. Outstanding matters

The remaining actions to be concluded 1n the liquidation are as follows

+ Obtamng tax clearance

¢ Closure of the liquidation, including prepanng and 1ssuing draft final report, calling and holding final
meetings, and preparing and 1ssuing final report

9. Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured credttor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may request n
wnting that the hquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have been
termsed 1n this report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at teast 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise wath the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, 1n all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the liquidators’
remuneration 1s Inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any patd)
by the liqundators, as set out n this report, are excessive

These nghts apply only to matters which have not been disclosed 0 previous reports

Further information regarding crechtors’ nghts s available on application to the hquidators

10. Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of the next
anmversary of the hquidation unless we have concluded matters prior to this, 1n which case we will wnte to all
creditors and members with our draft final progress report ahead of convemng the final meeting of creditors

Henry ony Shinners and Adam Henry Stephens
Jownt Liguidators

Date 4 March 2016

Inclanty Limited (in compulsory Liguidation} 7 I'J




Appendices




| Statutory Information
I

Company Name;
Previous Company Name:

Court Reference:

Office Holders:

Registered Number
Date of Incorporation
Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office

Trading Address:

Director:

Former Directors,

Company Secretary;

Former Company Secretary:

Authonsed share capital:

Allotted, issued and fully paid

share capital;

Charge holders:

Inclanty Limited
Inclanty Plc {until 22 March 2007)

6077 of 2010 1n the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Compames Court

Henry Anthony Shinners and Adam Henry Stephens
Anthony Chff Spicer (replaced 22 February 2016)
Steven Edward Butt (replaced 10 January 2012)

02673204
19 December 1991
25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7RS {until 18/10/11)
8 Fulton Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HAG ONU {until 27/04/10)
Inclanty House, 607 High Road, London, N12 ODZ (until 10/03/07)

607 High Road, Finchley, London, N12 ODZ

Andrej Ruciga) (appownted on 25/02/08)
Anc Management Limited (appointed on 19/03/10)

Ahal Besorai (15/05/98 - 19/03/10)

Sephelino Chileshe Lukashi (appointed 12/02/10)
lan Geoffrey Evans (22/06/07 - 12/02/10)
£10,498,153

1,479,696 Common shares of £1 each
9,018,457 Preferred A Shares of £1 each

Danston Holding (fixed and floating charge}
Aktiva Yentures B V (fixed and floating charge)

Inclanty Limited (in compulsory Liquidation) 9 p




INCLARITY LIMITED
SHARE REGISTER

Total 1ssued

as at 15 Sepr 09

L1 Shates
SHAREHOLDER
ORDINARY £1SHARES
L.axt Reef Holdmgs [ td (Jorn) 326792 502%
Headlong Holdings lnc 263,393 251%
Mt Jean Luc Alexandre 3643 003"
Mr Matteo Mazzocehn 1200 0 U3%
Shunc St 113795 1 08%
Raschdl Corparanon 9635 0 (9%
Tia I Rosenbaurn ULEE of the | asher 90,962 087%
Tanuly 1993 Truse U/ 1/A With Romd [
1 isher ay Donor
hor Iledva and Abraham 10 344 0 10%
Sehindlers Reg, 1reuunternchmen 38095 h36%
Indent Nomimees ] td 27,586 2%
Ron Beller 52 000 0350%
Julian Costley 11 300 011%
Adman Hughes 154 490G 147%
I o Viaire 02 694 + 88%
lanl vans 46,347 0 44%
Dave Sallere 30898 0 29%
11iror \ oncina o 0 00%
Aktiva Invest International Ny 2 000 002%,
Ben Andrads 0 000%s
herny kamal [} 000%
ITO’I'AL COMMON SHARES 1,479,696 14 09%!
PREFERENCE A SHARES
Akrna lnvest Intermnanional NV 222 640 212%
Aktiva [nvest lntemational NV 5690 897 54 21%
Aktiva [ns est Internanonal NV 2,000,000 19 05%s
Rustdale Group 533,222 5 8%
Rustdale Group 160 168 153%
Headlong Holdings Inc 275765 263%
Mr Jean I ue Alexandee 460 000%
Mr Jean | uc Alexanddee 2057 0 N2%
Schmdlers Reg Freuunternchmen 7346 007%
Dave Shllee: 17 874 0 17%
Adnan Hughes 26,676 0 25%
I nzo Viscto B892z N 08°%
Mr Okon 72160 069%
[roraL PREFERRED A sHARES 9,018,457 85 91
ITO’I‘AL SHARES 10,498,153 100 OO%I

Inclanty Limited (in compulsory liguidation) 10 l'




lI Statutory Information

Receipts and payments account to 9 January 2016

Statement From 10/01/2015 From 19/05/2011
of Affairs To 09/01/2016 To 09/01/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,796 00 Cash in Admimistration Account NIL NIL,
DTI Interest Gross NIL 21 19
0 R Credit Balance {Net} NIL 1,414 34
NIL 1,435 53
COST OF REALISATIONS
DTI Banking Fees 88 00 398 00
DTI Cheque Fees NIL 110
Sec of State Fees NIL 12 72
Corporation Tax NIL 424
Online Reporting NIL 50 00
(88 00) {466 06)
FLLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{466,305 53) Floating Charge Creditor - AKTIVA NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,274,891 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUT!ONS
(9,018,457 00) Preference Shareholders NIL NIL
(1,479,696 00) Qrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(14,234,553 53) (88 00) 969 47
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 10 00
. ISANIB13 B 14 959 47
969 47

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

s No payments have been made to us from outside the estate.

*

Details of sigmficant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report

Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown 1n the body of our report

| Inclanty Limited (1n compulsory Liguidation)




Information concerning the liqundators’ remuneration and disbursements incurred 1s provided in the body
of our report

Information ¢oncerning the abibity to challenge the liguidators’ remuneration and expenses of the
Liguidation 1s provided in our report

All bank accounts were made non-interest beaning on 13 August 2014
There are no foreign currency heldings

All amounts 1n the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attnbutable VAT Where VAT
15 not recoverable 1t 1s shown as 1rrecoverable VAT

Inclanty Limited {in compulsory liguidation) 12 p




lil Time analysis for the period

From 10 January 2015 to 9 January 2016

Howrs
Managar/ Sanior
Assoc|ate Assistant  Administracor/ Assistants & Total Avarage

Classification of wark function _Partnur, Diractor___ _Manager_  Adminlstrator_suppart staff _ haurs _ __Yimes cost __hourly rate
Administration & planning

o BOVE SEL LD A L 000 LX) s 00 225 075 1200 £3051 7% £254 31
Haintenanca of records SLAtUTary reportng
Invastigations
SI1P2 review CODA reports Invasugatng antecedent 000 a0c 3] 00 Q00 o oo ED OO

transactons

Ruallsation of Assats
[dentifying sacuring lnsuring assats Retantion of tde, Debt 000 o 34} o ¢ 00 ool o0
collecion Property business and asset sales

Craditors

Communication with craditors Craduars caims (including 000 oo o000 000 000 o 00 £000
pley and other pret | creditors}
AML/Compllanca 000 oo oo 000 o0 000 (1)
Totals Qo0 00 400 2218 ars 1200 £3,0%1 7% £254 31

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

A descnption of work undertaken in the liguidation duning the penod 1s as follows

Admimistration and Planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the admimistrators and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations, internal compbance requirements, and all tax matters This work includes the following

Dealing with routine correspondence

Maintaimng physical case files and electronics case details on IPS (case management software)
Case reviews (including 6 month reviews)

Case bordereau and reviews

Case planning and admmstration

Prepanng reports to creditors

Maintaiming and managing the hiquidators’ cash book and bank accounts

Resolving 1ssues relating to additional DTi account

Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgements obligations are met

Submitting VAT returns and Corporation Tax returns (when due)

Inctanty Limited (in compulsory ligumdation) 13 p




IV Cumulative time analysis

From 19 May 2011 to 9 January 2016

Howrs

Hanagar/ Sanlor
Associate Assl A atorf A L Total Avarsgs
Classification of work function Partnar Director Manager Administeator supportstalf hours Time cost houtly rate

Administration & planning
Casw planning sdministrative set up Appolntmaent notification 120 285 76 9% 530 290 96 15 £25 310 75 E263 24
Maintanance of racords Statutsry repérting

Invastigations
SIP2 raview CDDA reporis Investigating antecedent coy 120 655 ¢ 00 000 10 25 £E2928 75 E285 71
ransacuons

Raallsation of Assats
Ldentfying securing lnsuring assel Ratenton of tte Dabt ¢ o0 o aoo 000 a 00 70 E234 50 £21500
collaction Proparty business and asset sales

Croditors

Communkaton with crediors Creditors claims {inchuding o000 205 210 100 750 1265 £1 B1L 50 £144 78
emplayees and sther preferental creditors)

AML/Compllance 000 0 0o 005 oo L0 005 F1000 £200 00
Totaks 120 18 30 25 80 .30 10 40 119 90 £30,315 50 K153 a5
Pra appointmant 000 430 015 o0 ooo 445 E1 47575 £331 63

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

A descnption of work undertaken in the liquidation duning the perod 1s as follows

Admimistration and Planmng

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the administrators and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations, internal compliance requirements, and all tax matters This work includes the following

Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising.

Protection of company’s assets and records (including electronic)

Dealing with routine correspondence

Maintaiming physical case files and electronics case details on IPS (case management software)
Case reviews (including 6 month reviews)

Case bordereau and reviews

Case planning and admimistration

Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaiming and managing the joint liquidators’ cash book and bank accounts
Resolving issues relating to additional DTI account

Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgements obligations are met
Submitting VAT returns and Corporation Tax returns (when due)

Dealing KYC and internat Srmth & Wilbamson LLP compliance requirements

Investigations

As stated above, in a compulsory hgundation the duty to investigate the Company’s affairs 15 the responsibility
of the Official Recewver There 15 no requirement on the liquidator to submit a report or return on the
directors’ conduct to the Department of Business Innovation and Skills, however where matters are brought to
the liquidator’s attention these are reported as appropnate to the Official Recewver for further consideration
This work includes the following

Inctanty Limited (in compulsory hiquidation) 14 "




+ Investigating the reasons for the falure of the Company (including enguines with the company's directors
and possible interviews of key stakeholders)

¢ Review and investigation of stakeholders' complaints and responses into the failing of the business and
actions of company’s directors

* Rewiew and storage of books and records
* Review of work undertaken by former admimistrators
¢ Discussions and correspondence with relevant personnel and agents

Realisation of assets

This section 15 1n relation to the reabisation of the Company’s assets, which 1s explained 1n detail through the
contents of our report  The work generally includes the following
s  Miscellaneous asset realisation (1 @ cash at bank}, outlined n the contents of the report

s Dealing with certain VAT and tax matters relating to the sales process This includes sourcing certain
records (which were not available at the time of the sale)

Creditors

Work under this section includes correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the Company The
work includes the following

¢ Dealing with creditor correspondence via email and telephone

¢ Dealing with petitioming creditors quenes via email and telephone.

*  Maintaiming crediters’ information on IPS

inclanty Limited (in compulsory liqguidation) 15 p



V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction
Detailed below are

+« Smith & Wilhamson LLP’s policy in relation to
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional adwvisers Disbursement recovery

« Smith & Wilbhamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and expenence to meet
the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an admmstrator or assistant, The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence
requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their expenence level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carned out by us and our staff where 1t
15 cost effective to do so and/or where the speaific expertise offered by the subcontractor 1s required

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised 1n the peniod covered by this report are set out n the body of
this report

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
ncluding

+« The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

+ The complexity and nature of the assignment.

» The availlability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case

+ The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

* The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally compnise external supplies of incidental services
specifically \dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external pnnting,
room hire and decument storage  Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
persannel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment 1n question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
inctude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Inclarty Liimited (in compuisory hquidation} 16 |'




Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Witlamson LLP’s policy 1s to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time Current rileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile  Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 cisbursements

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered 1n the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report

Charge out rates

A schedute of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
liquidators’ remuneration was established

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below Changes to the charge out rates dunng the perod
of this report were applied with effect from 1 July 2015

Smith & Williamson LLP London Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services office offices
Charge out rates £/hr £/hr
From From From From
1713 1/7/14 WAk 117114
Partner / Director (from 1 January 2016) 480 480 350 350
Associate Director 370 370 295-325 295-325
Managers 235-310 235-310 190-285 190-290
Other professional staff 150-235 150-235 110-170 120-175
Support & secretanal staff 85 85 28-75 60-135

Smith & Williamson LLP London office Resgional
Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2015 E/hr
Partner / Director (from 1 January 2016) 425-480 350
Associate Director 370 . 295-300
Managers 235-310 190-290
Other professional staff 150-235 120-175
Support & secretanal staff 85 60-135
Notes

1. Time s recorded in umts representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

2 It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases

3 The firm's cashiering function 1s centralised and London rates apply The cashiering functon
time 15 incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates

Inclanty Liimited (in computsory liquidation} 17 ll



www smith wilhlamson co,uk

Principal offices London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Bublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton

Smith & Williamson LLP 1s regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities A member of Nexia International Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No OC369871

Nexia Smith & Wilbamson Audit Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia International

Smith & Wilhamson is a member of Nexia International, a

LY worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms
INTERNATIONAL
© Smith & Willlamson Holdings Limited 2013



